

No. 17-40884

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

Marc Veasey; Jane Hamilton; Sergio DeLeon; Floyd Carrier; Anna Burns; Michael Montez; Penny Pope; Oscar Ortiz; Koby Ozias; League of United Latin American Citizens; John Mellor-Crumley; Ken Gandy; Gordon Benjamin; Evelyn Brickner; Dallas County, Plaintiffs-Appellees, Texas Association of Hispanic County Judges and County Commissioners, Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Greg Abbott, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas; Rolando B. Pablos, in his official capacity as Texas Secretary of State; State of Texas; Steve McCraw, in his official capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, Defendants-Appellants.

United States of America, Plaintiff-Appellee, Imani Clark, Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

State of Texas; Rolando B. Pablos, in his official capacity as Texas Secretary of State; Steve McCraw in his official capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, Defendants-Appellants.

Texas State Conference of NAACP Branches; Mexican American Legislative Caucus, Texas House of Representatives, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Rolando B. Pablos, in his official capacity as Texas Secretary of State; Steve McCraw, in his official capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, Defendants-Appellants.

Lenard Taylor; Eulalio Mendez, Jr., Lionel Estrada; Estela Garcia Espinoza; Maximina Martinez Lara; La Union Del Pueblo Entero, Incorporated, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

State of Texas; Rolando B. Pablos, in his official capacity as Texas Secretary of State; Steve McCraw in his official capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division, Civ. No. 2:13-cv-00193

**PRIVATE APPELLEES' PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING *EN BANC*
AND REHEARING *EN BANC* OF MOTIONS PANEL'S STAY DECISION**

Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Paul M. Smith
J. Gerald Hebert
Danielle M. Lang*
Mark P. Gaber
Campaign Legal Center
1411 K Street NW, Ste. 1400
Washington, DC 20005
**Admitted in New York and California Courts
only; Practice limited to U.S. Courts and federal
agencies*
Chad W. Dunn
K. Scott Brazil
4201 Cypress Creek Pkwy., Ste. 530
Houston, TX 77068

Armand G. Derfner
Derfner & Altman
575 King St., Ste. B
Charleston, SC 29043

Neil G. Baron
Law Office of Neil G. Baron
914 FM 517 W, Ste. 242
Dickinson, TX 77539

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES i

STATEMENT REGARDING INITIAL HEARING *EN BANC* AND
REHEARING *EN BANC* OF MOTIONS PANEL’S STAY DECISION iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES SUPPORTING HEARING *EN BANC* 1

STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Merits Appeal Raises Exceptionally Important Questions Regarding
 Discriminatory Intent Standards and Remedies..... 7

 II. The Motions Panel’s Stay Decision Should Be Reheard *En Banc* and
 Vacated..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 16

APPENDIX

MOTIONS PANEL’S STAY DECISION.....APP. 1

DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER GRANTING SECTION 2
REMEDY AND TERMINATING INTERIM ORDER.....APP. 12

DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER ON CLAIM OF
DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE.....APP. 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 13

City of Richmond v. United States, 422 U.S. 358 (1975)..... 9, 13

Gratz v. Bollinger, 277 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 2001) 7

Graves v. Barnes, 405 U.S. 1201 (1972) 6

Green v. County School Board, 391 U.S. 430 (1968)..... 10, 12

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 7

Indiana State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler LLC,
556 US. 960 (2009) 16

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project, No. 17-1351
(4th Cir. April 10, 2017)..... 7, 15

Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 15

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985) 10

North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016),
cert. denied, 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1299 (2017)..... 12, 13

Shelby County v. Holder, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)..... 9

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ., 402 U.S. 1 (1971)..... 13

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 2, 10, 13

Veasey v. Abbott (“*Veasey II*”),
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) *passim*

West Virginia v. EPA, No. 15-1363 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2016) 7

Woodfox v. Cain, 789 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 11

Rules

5th Cir. R. 41.3..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 1, 7
